
English
Congratulations on your purchase, and welcome to Philips! 
To fully benefit from the support that Philips offers, register 
your product at www.philips.com/welcome.

1 Important
Read this user manual carefully before you use the 
appliance and keep it for future reference.

• WARNING: Do not use this 
appliance near water. 

• When the appliance is used in 
a bathroom, unplug it after use 
since the proximity of water 
presents a risk, even when the 
appliance is switched off.

• WARNING: Do not use this 
appliance near bathtubs, 
showers, basins or other 
vessels containing water.

Register your product and get support at

www.philips.com/welcome
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• Always unplug the appliance 
after use.

• If the appliance overheats, 
it switches off automatically. 
Unplug the appliance and let 
it cool down for a few minutes. 
Before you switch the appliance 
on again, check the grilles to 
make sure they are not blocked 
by fluff, hair, etc.

• If the main cord is damaged, 
you must have it replaced 
by Philips, a service centre 
authorised by Philips or similarly 
qualified persons in order to 
avoid a hazard.

• This appliance can be used 
by children aged from 8 years 
and above and persons with 
reduced physical, sensory or 
mental capabilities or lack of 
experience and knowledge 
if they have been given 
supervision or instruction 
concerning use of the appliance 
in a safe way and understand 
the hazards involved. Children 
shall not play with the 
appliance. Cleaning and user 
maintenance shall not be made 
by children without supervision. 

• For additional protection, we 
advise you to install a residual 
current device (RCD) in the 
electrical circuit that supplies 
the bathroom. This RCD must 
have a rated residual operating 

current not higher than 30mA. 
Ask your installer for advice.

• Do not insert metal objects into 
the air grilles to avoid electric 
shock.

• Never block the air grilles.
• Before you connect the 

appliance, ensure that the 
voltage indicated on the 
appliance corresponds to the 
local power voltage.

• Do not use the appliance 
for any other purpose than 
described in this manual.

• Do not use the appliance on 
artificial hair.

• When the appliance is 
connected to the power, never 
leave it unattended.

• Never use any accessories or 
parts from other manufacturers 
or that Philips does not 
specifically recommend. If 
you use such accessories or 
parts, your guarantee becomes 
invalid.

• Do not wind the main cord 
round the appliance.

• Wait until the appliance has 
cooled down before you store it.

• Do not pull on the power cord 
after using. Always unplug the 
appliance by holding the plug.

• Do not operate the appliance 
with wet hands.

• Always return the appliance to 
a service centre authorized by 

Philips for examination or repair. 
Repair by unqualified people 
could result in an extremely 
hazardous situation for the user.

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)
This Philips appliance complies with all applicable 
standards and regulations regarding exposure to 
electromagnetic fields.

Recycling
- Do not throw away the product with the normal 
household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in at 
an official collection point for recycling. By doing this, 
you help to preserve the environment.
- Follow your country’s rules for the separate 
collection of electrical and electronic products. Correct 
disposal helps prevent negative consequences for the 
environment and human health.

2 Introduction 
 technology personalizes its drying experience to 

you. It continuously senses the temperature of your hair 
and adjusts the temperature to prevent your hair from 
overheating.  leaves your hair moisture-rich, shiny 
and healthy-looking. The  light on top of the hair dryer 
lights up when  is active.

3 How to use your hairdryer
1 Connect the plug to a power supply outlet and switch on 

the appliance.
 » The speed indication displays “0” ( b ), indicating the 
device is off. 

2 Select the nozzle ( i, g ) for drying/styling or diffuser  
( h ) for curly hair.  

3 Adjust the air speed （ c ） and temperature ( e )
according to your needs. 

Switch Settings Function 

 Temperature

Gentle
Gently dry the hair at a caring 
temperature

Dry Dry hair quickly

Fast Dry shower-wet hair quickly

 Speed 

Switch off the product

Gentle airflow and styling

Strong airflow and fast drying

• How to use styling nozzle (Fig.C)
1 To style your hair, attach the styling nozzle ( g ) on the 

hair dryer and adjust to “Fast” or “Dry” setting. 
2 Select one section of hair (not wider than 5cm) and place 

the brush underneath the hair near the roots. With the 
styling nozzle facing downward on your hair, move the 
brush and hairdryer in a single movement until it reaches 
the end of your hair. Repeat on other sections of hair.

3 To fix your style, press the Cool Shot button  ( a ) to get 
cool airflow.  

4 To create soft flicks: Slightly turn the brush inward when 
you reach the hair ends. Continuously press the Cool Shot 
button  and hold the brush for 3-4 seconds. 

• How to use diffuser (Fig.D)
The diffuser is helpful for drying curly hair. If you have natural 
curly hair or permed curls, you can use the diffuser to 
enhance your curls.
1 Attach the diffuser ( h ) on the dryer. 
2 Hold the hairdryer vertically and place the hair in a 

circular motion in between pins and move toward the 
scalp slowly.

3 To fix your style, press the Cool Shot button  ( a ) for 
cool airflow.

• SenseIQ is deactivated for optimal styling experience as 
following:

SenseIQ ON/OFF

Attachments Settings

Gentle Dry Fast

No attachments

4 After Use
1 Switch off the appliance and unplug it.
2 Place it on a heat-resistant surface until it cools down.
3 (Fig.F) Clean the dryer regularly with a damp cloth or use 

a vacuum cleaner or cotton swab to clear the dust at the 
grilles.

4 Keep it in a safe and dry place, free of dust. You can also 
hang it with the hanging loop ( f ). 

5 Guarantee and service
If you need information or if you have a problem, please visit 
the Philips website at www.philips.com/support or contact 
the Philips Customer Care Centre in your country (you find 
its phone number in the worldwide guarantee leaflet). 
If there is no Consumer Care Centre in your country, go to 
your local Philips dealer.

ภาษาไทย
ขอแสดงความยนิดทีี่คณุเลอืกซื้อผลติภณัฑ์ของเรา และยนิดตี้อนรบัสู่ Philips 
เพื่อให้คณุได้รบัประโยชน์อย่างเตม็ที่จากบรกิารที่ Philips มอบให้ โปรดลง
ทะเบยีนผลติภณัฑ์ของคณุที่ www.philips.com/welcome

1 ข้อส�ำคญั
โปรดอ่านคู่มอืผู้ใช้นี้อย่างละเอยีดก่อนใช้เครื่อง และเกบ็ไว้เพื่ออ้างองิต่อไป

• ค�าเตอืน: ห้ามใช้เครื่องนี้ใกล้บรเิวณที่เปียก
น�้า 

• เมื่อคณุใช้เครื่องนี้ในห้องน�้า ให้ถอดปลั๊ก
ทกุครั้งหลงัใช้ การอยู่ใกล้น�้าอาจก่อให้เกดิ
อนัตรายได้ แม้ว่าตวัเครื่องจะปิดอยู่กต็าม

• ค�าเตอืน: ห้ามใช้เครื่องนี้ใกล้บรเิวณ
อ่างอาบน�้า ที่อาบน�้า อ่างล้างหน้า หรอื
ภาชนะที่ใส่น�้า

• ดงึปลั๊กออกหลงัการใช้งานทกุครั้ง
• หากเครื่องมคีวามร้อนมากเกนิ

ไปจะปิดการท�างานโดยอตัโนมตั ิถอด
ปลั๊กเครื่องออก และปล่อยให้เครื่องเยน็ลง
ประมาณ 2-3 นาท ีก่อนเปิดสวติช์ใช้งาน
อกีครั้ง ควรตรวจสอบตะแกรงช่องลมให้
แน่ใจว่าไม่มเีศษผม เส้นขน หรอือื่นๆ อดุ
ตนั

• หากสายไฟช�ารดุ คณุต้องให้ช่างผู้ช�านาญ
ของ Philips ศนูย์บรกิารที่ได้รบัอนญุาตจาก 
Philips หรอืผู้ที่ผ่านการฝึกอบรม ด�าเนนิ
การเปลี่ยนให้เพื่อหลกีเลี่ยงอนัตรายที่อาจ
เกดิขึ้น

• เดก็อาย ุ8 ปีและมากกว่า และผู้ที่มสีภาพ
ร่างกายไม่สมบรูณ์หรอืสภาพจติใจไม่ปกต ิ
หรอืขาดประสบการณ์และความรู้ความ
เข้าใจสามารถใช้งานเครื่องนี้ได้ โดยต้องอยู่
ในการควบคมุดแูลหรอืได้รบัค�าแนะน�าใน
การใช้งานที่ปลอดภยัและเข้าใจถงึอนัตราย
ที่เกี่ยวข้องในการใช้งาน ห้ามเดก็เล่นเครื่อง 
ห้ามไม่ให้เดก็ท�าความสะอาดและดแูล
รกัษาเครื่องโดยปราศจากการควบคมุดแูล 

• เพื่อเพิ่มการป้องกนั เราขอแนะน�าให้คณุตดิ
ตั้ง Residual current device (RCD) ใน
ระบบไฟภายในห้องอาบน�้า RCD นี้จะมี
กระแสไฟ Residual operating current 
ไม่เกนิ 30mA โปรดสอบถามเจ้าหน้าที่ที่
ตดิตั้งส�าหรบัค�าแนะน�า

• ห้ามแหย่วตัถทุี่ท�าด้วยโลหะเข้าไปใน
ตะแกรงช่องลม เพื่อป้องกนัไฟดดู

• ห้ามปิดกั้นตะแกรงช่องลมของตวัเครื่อง
• ก่อนที่คณุจะเชื่อมต่อตวัเครื่อง โปรดตรวจ

สอบว่าแรงดนัไฟฟ้าที่ระบไุว้บนเครื่องตรง
กบัแรงดนัไฟฟ้าในท้องถิ่น

• ห้ามใช้งานเครื่องนี้เพื่อจดุประสงค์อื่นนอก
เหนอืจากที่อธบิายไว้ในคู่มอื

• ห้ามใช้งานเครื่องกบัเส้นผมปลอม
• ห้ามเสยีบปลั๊กตวัเครื่องทิ้งไว้โดยไม่ได้ใช้

งาน
• ห้ามใช้อปุกรณ์เสรมิหรอืชิ้นส่วนใดๆ ที่ผลติ

จากผู้ผลติอื่นหรอืที่ไม่ได้รบัการแนะน�า
จาก Philips หากคณุใช้อปุกรณ์เสรมิหรอื
ชิ้นส่วนจากผู้ผลติอื่นหรอืที่ไม่ได้รบัการ
แนะน�าจาก Philips การรบัประกนัของคณุ
จะไม่มผีลบงัคบัใช้

• อย่าพนัสายไฟไว้รอบๆ เครื่อง
• ควรปล่อยให้เครื่องเยน็ลงก่อนจดัเกบ็
• ห้ามดงึที่สายไฟหลงัการใช้งาน ถอดปลั๊กที่

เครื่องออกทกุครั้ง โดยจบัที่ปลั๊ก
• ไม่ควรใช้งานเครื่องในขณะมอืเปียก
• โปรดน�าเครื่องไปที่ศนูย์บรกิารที่ได้รบั

อนญุาตจาก Philips เพื่อท�าการตรวจสอบ
หรอืซ่อมแซม การซ่อมแซมโดยผู้ที่ไม่มี
ความช�านาญอาจท�าให้เกดิอนัตรายร้ายแรง
กบัผู้ใช้

คลื่นแม่เหลก็ไฟฟ้ำ (EMF)
ผลติภณัฑ์ของ Philips นี้เป็นไปตามมาตรฐานและกฎข้อบงัคบัด้าน
คลื่นแม่เหลก็ไฟฟ้าที่มทีกุประการ

กำรรไีซเคลิ
- อย่าทิ้งเครื่องใช้ไฟฟ้าพร้อมกบั ของเสยีในครวัเรอืนหากหมดอายกุาร
ใช้งาน แต่ให้มอบให้กบั จดุรบัของรไีซเคลิที่เป็นทางการ การท�าแบบนี้
จะเป็นการช่วยรกัษาสิ่งแวดล้อม
- ปฏบิตัติามกฎระเบยีบในประเทศของคณุส�าหรบัการแยกเกบ็ เครื่องใช้
ไฟฟ้าและผลติภณัฑ์อเิลก็ทรอนกิส์ การก�าจดั อย่างถกูต้องช่วยป้องกนัผลสบืเนื่อง
ทางลบที่อาจเกดิขึ้นกบั สิ่งแวดล้อมและสขุภาพของมนษุย์

2  ข้อมลูเบื้องต้น 
 เทคโนโลยปีรบัแต่งประสบการณ์การเป่าผมให้เข้ากบัคณุ เครื่อง

จะตรวจวดัอณุหภมูเิส้นผมของคณุอย่างต่อเนื่องและปรบัอณุหภมูเิพื่อป้องกนั
ไม่ให้เส้นผมของคณุร้อนเกนิไป  ให้ผมของคณุชุ่มชื่นเป็นประกาย 
เงางาม และดมูสีขุภาพด ีไฟ  ด้านบนของไดร์เป่าผมจะสว่างขึ้นเมื่อใช้งาน 



• 제품이 전원에 연결된 상태로 
외출하거나 자리를 비우지 
마십시오.

• 다른 제조업체에서 만들었거나 
필립스에서 권장하지 않은 
제품 액세서리 또는 부품은 
절대 사용하지 마십시오. 
이러한 액세서리나 부품을 
사용했을 경우에는 품질 보증이 
무효화됩니다.

• 전원 코드를 제품에 감지 
마십시오.

• 제품이 충분히 식은 다음 
보관하십시오.

• 사용 후 전원 코드를 당기지 
마십시오. 항상 플러그를 잡고 
제품의 전원 코드를 뽑으십시오.

• 젖은 손으로 제품을 작동하지 
마십시오.

• 검사 또는 수리가 필요한 경우에는 
항상 필립스 서비스 지정점으로 
문의하십시오. 비공인업체에서 
수리하는 경우 제품 사용자에게 
심각한 상황을 
초래할 수 
있습니다.

• 제품 코드를 
제품이나 팔 
주변에 말거나 
감지 마시오.

EMF(전자기장)
이 필립스 제품은 EMF(전자기장)와 관련된 모든 기준 및 규정을 
준수합니다.

재활용

- 제품 수명이 다한 경우 일반 생활 폐기물과 함께 
배출하지 마시고 재활용할 수 있도록 공식 수거 업체에 
맡기십시오. 이런 방법으로 환경 보호에 동참하실 수 
있습니다.
- 해당 국가의 전기/전자 제품분리 수거 규칙에 따라 버리십시오. 
적절하게 폐기하면 환경과 인간의 건강에 미치는 부정적인 
결과를 예방할 수 있습니다.

2 소개 
 맞춤형 드라이 경험을 제공하는 기술입니다. 이 

기술이 지속적으로 모발의 온도를 감지하고 온도를 조정하여 
모발이 과열되는 것을 방지합니다.  가 모발의 수분과 
윤기를 풍성하게 하여 건강한 머릿결을 선사합니다. 가 
활성화되면 헤어 드라이어 상단의  표시등에 불이 들어옵니다.

3 헤어 드라이어 사용 방법
1 콘센트에 전원 플러그를 연결하고 제품의 전원을 켭니다.
 » 속도 표시에 “0”( b )이 표시되는 것은 장치가 꺼져 있다는 
의미입니다. 

2 드라이/스타일링의 경우 노즐( i, g )을 선택하고, 
곱슬머리인 경우 디퓨저( h )를 선택합니다.  

3 필요에 따라 공기 속도( c ) 및 온도( e )를 조절합니다. 

스위치 설정 기능 

 온도

저자극
온도 케어로 모발을 부드럽게 
건조

건조 모발을 빠르게 건조

고속 젖은 모발을 빠르게 건조

 속도 

스타일러의 전원 끄기

부드러운 바람 및 스타일링

빠른 드라이를 위한 강한 바람

設備名稱：飛利浦頂級智能溫控輕量護髮吹風機                            型號（型式）：BHD628
                                   Equipment name:                                                                             Type designation (Type):

單元 
Unit

限用物質及其化學符號
Restricted substances and its chemical symbols

鉛  
Lead
(Pb)

汞  
Mercury

(Hg)

鎘  
Cadmium

(Cd)

六價鉻
Hexavalent
chromium

(Cr+6)

多溴聯苯
Polybrominated

biphenyls
(PBB)

多溴二苯醚
Polybrominated
diphenyl ethers

(PBDE)

風扇電動機 - O O O O O

負離子產生器 - O O O O O

開關 - O O O O O

塑膠材料 O O O O O O

電源線組 - O O O O O

備 考 1  .〝超出0.1 wt %〞及〝超出0.01 wt %〞係指限用物質之百分比含量超出百分比含量基準值。
Note 1  : “Exceeding 0.1 wt %” and “exceeding 0.01 wt %” indicate that the percentage content of the restricted substance 
exceeds the reference percentage value of presence condition.
備 考 2  .〝○〞係指該項限用物質之百分比含量未超出百分比含量基準值。
Note 2  : “○” indicates that the percentage content of the restricted substance does not exceed the percentage of 
reference value of presence.
備 考 3  .〝－〞係指該項限用物質為排除項目。
Note 3  : The “－” indicates that the restricted substance corresponds to the exemption. 

3 วธิใีช้ไดร์เป่ำผม
1 เสยีบปลั๊กเข้ากบัแหล่งจ่ายไฟแล้วเปิดสวติช์อปุกรณ์
» สญัลกัษณ์แสดงความเรว็จะแสดง “0” ( b ) เพื่อระบวุ่าอปุกรณ์ปิดอยู่ 
2 เลอืกหวัเป่า ( i, g ) ส�าหรบัการเป่าแห้ง/จดัแต่งทรงผมหรอืหวัเป่ากระจา

ยลม ( h ) ส�าหรบัผมลอน  
3 ปรบัความเรว็ลม ( c ) และอณุหภมู ิ( e ) ตามความต้องการของคณุ 

สวิตช์ กำรตั้งค่ำ ฟังก์ชัน 

 อุณหภูมิ

อ่อนโยน
เป่าผมแห้งอย่างถนอมเส้นผมที่อุณหภูมิที่
อ่อนโยนต่อเส้นผม

แห้ง เป่าผมแห้งอย่างรวดเร็ว

เร็ว
เป่าผมเปียกจากการอาบน้�าให้แห้งได้
รวดเร็ว

 ระดับความเร็ว 

ปิดเครื่องผลิตภัณฑ์

ลมเป่าแบบนุ่มนวลและจัดแต่งทรง

ลมเป่าแรงเพื่อเป่าเส้นผมให้แห้งอย่าง
รวดเร็ว

• วธิกีำรใช้หวัเป่ำปำกแคบ (รปู C)
1 ในการจดัแต่งทรงผม ให้ประกอบหวัเป่าปากแคบ ( g ) กบัไดร์เป่าผมและ

ปรบัไปที่การตั้งค่า “Fast” หรอื “Dry” 
2 เลอืกส่วนหนึ่งของเส้นผม (ไม่กว้างไปกว่า 5 ซม.) แล้วจรดแปรงใต้เส้นผมใกล้

โคนผม จรดหวัเป่าปากแคบลงบนเส้นผม เคลื่อนแปรงและไดร์เป่าผมพร้อม
กนัไปจนสดุเส้นผม ท�าซ�้าที่ส่วนอื่นๆ ของเส้นผม

3 ในการจดัแต่งทรงผม ให้กดปุ่มลมเยน็  ( a ) เพื่อลมเป่าเยน็  
4 ในการท�า Soft Flicks: หนัแปรงเข้าด้านในเลก็น้อยเมื่อมาถงึปลายเส้นผม กด

ปุ่มลมเป่าเยน็  ค้างไว้และถอืแปรงค้างไว้ 3-4 วนิาท ี
• วธิกีำรใช้หวัเป่ำกระจำยลม (รปู D)
หวัเป่ากระจายลมนั้นมปีระโยชน์ส�าหรบัการเป่าผมลอนให้แห้ง หากผมธรรมชาติ
ของคณุเป็นผมลอน หรอืเป็นผมลอนจากการดดั คณุสามารถใช้หวัเป่ากระจายลม
เพื่อท�าให้เป็นผมลอนยิ่งขึ้น
1 ตดิหวัเป่ากระจายลม ( h ) กบัไดร์เป่าผม 
2 ถอืไดร์เป่าผมในแนวตั้งและม้วนเส้นผมเป็นวงระหว่างแกนม้วน แล้วเคลื่อน

เข้าหาหนงัศรีษะอย่างช้าๆ
3 ในการจดัแต่งทรงผม ให้กดปุ่มลมเยน็  ( a ) เพื่อลมเป่าเยน็
• SenseIQ ถกูปิดกำรใช้งำนเพื่อประสบกำรณ์กำรจดัแต่ง

ทรงผมที่ดทีี่สดุดงันี้:

SenseIQ เปิด/ปิด

เอกสำรประกอบ กำรตั้งค่ำ

อ่อนโยน แห้ง เร็ว

ไม่มีเอกสารประกอบ

4 หลงักำรใช้
1 ปิดสวติช์ และถอดปลั๊กออก
2 วางเครื่องลงบนพื้นผวิที่ทนความร้อน ปล่อยไว้จนกระทั่งเครื่องเยน็ลง
3 (รปู F) ท�าความสะอาดไดร์เป่าผมเป็นประจ�าด้วยผ้าชบุน�้าบดิพอหมาดหรอืใช้

เครื่องดดูฝุ่นหรอืก้านส�าลเีชด็ฝุ่นที่ตะแกรง
4 เกบ็เครื่องไว้ในที่แห้งและปลอดภยั ปราศจากฝุ่น คณุสามารถเกบ็เครื่องโดย

แขวนด้วยห่วงส�าหรบัแขวน ( f ). 

5 กำรรบัประกนัและบรกิำร
หากคณุมปีัญหาหรอืต้องการทราบข้อมลู โปรดเข้าชมเวบ็ไซต์ของ Philips ได้ที่ 
www.philips.com/support หรอืตดิต่อศนูย์บรกิารลกูค้าของ Philips ในประเทศ
ของคณุ (หมายเลขโทรศพัท์ของศนูย์บรกิารฯ อยู่ในเอกสารแผ่นพบัเกี่ยวกบัการ
รบัประกนัทั่วโลก) หากในประเทศของคณุไม่มศีนูย์บรกิารลกูค้า โปรดตดิต่อ
ตวัแทนจ�าหน่ายผลติภณัฑ์ Philips ในประเทศ

한국어
필립스 제품을 구입해 주셔서 감사합니다! 필립스가 드리는 모든 
지원 혜택을 받으실 수 있도록 www.Philips.com/welcome에서 
제품을 등록하십시오.

1 중요 사항
본 제품을 사용하기 전에 이 사용 설명서를 주의 깊게 읽고 
나중에 참조할 수 있도록 잘 보관하십시오.

• 경고: 본 제품은 물이 없는 곳에서 
사용하십시오. 

• 욕실에서 사용할 경우 사용 후에는 
반드시 전원 플러그를 뽑으십시오. 
전원이 꺼져 있더라도 물에 닿으면 
위험할 수 있습니다.

• 경고: 본 제품을 욕조, 샤워기, 대야 
또는 기타 물이 있는 용기 
근처에서 사용하지 
마십시오.

• 사용 후에는 반드시 제품의 전원 
코드를 뽑으십시오.

• 제품이 과열되면 자동으로 전원이 
꺼집니다. 제품의 전원을 뽑은 
후 몇 분 동안 열기가 식도록 
두십시오. 제품의 전원을 다시 
켜기 전에 그릴이 잔털, 머리카락 
등으로 막혀 있지 않은지 
확인하십시오.

• 전원 코드가 손상된 경우, 안전을 
위해 필립스 공인 서비스 센터 
또는 필립스 서비스 지정점에 
의뢰하여 교체하십시오.

• 8세 이상의 아이들과 신체적인 
감각 및 정식적인 능력이 
떨어지거나 경험과 지식이 
풍부하지 않은 성인이 이 제품을 
사용하려면 제품 사용과 관련하여 
안전하게 사용할 수 있도록 
지시사항을 충분히 숙지한 
사람의 도움을 받아야 합니다. 
어린이가 제품을 가지고 놀지 
않도록 하십시오. 어린이가 혼자 
제품 청소나 정비를 하지 않도록 
하십시오. 

• 추가 안전을 위하여 잔여 전류 
소멸 장치(RCD)를 욕실 전원에 
설치할 것을 권장합니다. 이 
RCD의 정격 잔여 전류는 
30mA 이하여야 합니다. 자세한 
설치 방법은 전기 설비업체에 
문의하십시오.

• 감전 사고를 막으려면 공기 
흡입망에 금속 물질을 삽입하지 
마십시오.

• 절대로 공기 흡입망을 막지 
마십시오.

• 제품에 전원을 연결하기 전에 
제품에 표시된 전압과 해당 
사용 지역의 전압이 일치하는지 
확인하십시오.

• 이 설명서에 나와있는 이외의 
용도로 제품을 사용하지 마십시오.

• 제품을 인조 모발에 사용하지 
마십시오.

• 스타일링 노즐 사용 방법(그림 C)
1 헤어스타일을 연출하려면 헤어 드라이어에 스타일링 

노즐( g )을 부착하고 “고속” 또는 “건조” 설정으로 
조정합니다. 

2 머리카락의 한 부분을 (폭이 5cm가 넘지 않게) 선택하고 
브러시를 모근 근처 머리카락 아래에 위치합니다. 스타일링 
노즐을 아래쪽으로 향하게 하여 브러시와 헤어드라이어를 한 
번에 머리카락 끝까지 움직입니다. 머리카락 다른 부분에 이를 
반복합니다.

3 스타일을 고정하려면 쿨샷 버튼  ( a )을 눌러 시원한 
바람이 나오게 합니다.  

4 부드럽게 넘기려면, 머리카락 끝에 도달했을 때 브러시를 살짝 
안쪽으로 돌립니다. 쿨샷 버튼  을 누른 상태로 3~4초 동안 
브러시를 유지합니다. 

• 디퓨저 사용 방법(그림 D)
디퓨저는 컬이 있는 머리를 말리는 데 유용합니다. 자연 
곱슬머리든 파마머리든, 디퓨저를 사용하여 컬을 살릴 수 
있습니다.
1 디퓨저( h )를 드라이어에 부착합니다. 
2 헤어 드라이어를 세로로 잡고 핀 사이에 모발을 놓은 다음 

원을 그리듯 움직이며 두피 쪽으로 천천히 다가갑니다.
3 스타일을 고정하려면 쿨샷 버튼  ( a )을 눌러 시원한 

바람이 나오게 합니다.
• SenseIQ는 최적의 스타일링 경험을 위해 다음 경우에 

비활성화됩니다.

SenseIQ 켜짐/꺼짐

액세서리 설정

저자극 건조 고속

액세서리 없음

4 사용 후
1 제품 전원을 끄고 전원 코드를 뽑으십시오.
2 제품을 내열 표면 위에 올려놓고 식히십시오.
3 (그림 F) 젖은 천을 사용하여 드라이어를 정기적으로 

세척하거나 진공 청소기 또는 면봉을 사용하여 흡입망의 
먼지를 제거합니다.

4 안전하고 건조한 장소에 먼지가 묻지 않은 상태로 
보관하십시오. 본 제품은 걸고리( f )에 걸어서 보관할 수 
있습니다. 

5 품질 보증 및 서비스
액세서리 교체 등 보다 자세한 정보가 필요하시거나

사용상의 문제가 있을 경우에는 필립스전자 홈페이지

(www.philips.com/support)를 방문하십시오. 아니면 필립스

고객 상담실이나 필립스 서비스 센터로 문의하십시오. 전국

서비스 센터 안내는 제품 보증서를 참조하십시오. 해당 지역에

서비스 센터가 없는 경우 필립스 대리점에 문의하십시오.

繁體中文
感謝您購買本產品。歡迎來到飛利浦的世界！ 
請至 www.philips.com/welcome. 註冊您的產品，以獲得飛利浦
提供的完整支援。

1 重要事項
使用本產品前，請先仔細閱讀本使用手冊，並保留說明以供日後
參考。

• 警告：請勿在靠近水的地方使用本
產品。 

• 在浴室使用產品時，用畢後請拔除
插頭，因為即使產品電源關閉，與
水接觸還是可能發生危險。

• 警告：使用本產品時切勿靠近浴
缸、淋浴間、臉盆或其他盛水的 
容器。

• 產品使用完畢後，請務必拔
除插頭。

• 如產品過熱，會自動斷電。
拔除產品插頭，待其冷卻幾分鐘。
重新開啟產品的電源之前，請檢查

柵口，確定沒有被毛絮或毛髮等 
阻塞。

• 如果電源線損壞，必須交由飛利
浦、飛利浦授權之服務中心，或是
具備相同資格的技師更換，以免發
生危險。

• 本產品可供 8 歲以上孩童及身體、
知覺或精神能力障礙者或經驗與知
識缺乏者使用，但需向他們提供安
全使用產品相關的監督或指示說
明，且他們必須瞭解可能發生的危
險。請勿讓孩童把玩產品。若無人
在旁監督，不得讓孩童清潔與維護
產品。 

• 為了加強安全防護，建議在通向浴
室的電流迴路上安裝 30 毫安培以
下的殘餘電流裝置 (RCD)。請諮詢
安裝人員的建議。

• 請勿將金屬物品插入進風柵口，以
避免觸電。

• 不可阻塞進風柵口。
• 連接電源之前，請確認本地的電壓
與產品所標示的電源電壓相符。

• 請勿將產品用於本手冊所述之外的
任何其他用途。

• 請勿在假髮上使用本產品。
• 在無人看管的情況下，請將產品的
電源插頭拔除。

• 請勿使用其他製造商的任何配件或
零件，或非由飛利浦建議之配件或
零件。如果您使用此類配件或零
件，保固即會失效。

• 請勿將電源線纏繞在產品上。
• 請先等產品完成冷卻後再行收納。
• 使用後切勿拉扯電源線。拔除產品
插頭時請務必抓住插頭。

• 手潮濕時請勿操作產品。
• 請務必將產品送回飛利浦授權之服
務中心進行檢查或維修。由不合格
人員進行維修可能會對使用者造成
極端危險。

電磁場 (EMF)
本飛利浦產品符合所有電磁場暴露的相關適用標準和法規。

回收
- 產品使用壽命結束時，請勿與一般家庭廢棄物一併丟
棄。請將該產品送至政府指定的回收點進行回收。 
此舉能為環保盡一份心力。
- 請遵循您所在國家/地區對電氣與電子產品分類收集的
規定。正確處理廢棄產品有助於避免對環境和人類健康帶
來負面影響。

2 簡介 
 技術可提供個人性化吹整體驗。持續感應秀髮溫度並加

以調整，避免秀髮過度受熱。  讓您的秀髮更加水亮，散
發健康光澤。  啟動時，吹風機頂部的  燈號會亮起。

3 如何使用吹風機
1 將插頭接上電源插座，開啟產品電源。
 »速度指示顯示「0」( b )，表示裝置已關閉。 

2 選擇速乾吹嘴或集風吹嘴 ( i、g ) 吹整/做造型，或蓬鬆烘罩  
( h ) 吹整捲髮。  

3 根據您的需求調整風速 ( c ) 與溫度 ( e )。 

開關 設定 功能 

 溫度

溫和 以護髮溫度溫和吹乾秀髮

乾燥 快速吹乾秀髮

快速 迅速吹乾淋浴後的秀髮

 速度 

關閉產品電源

溫和風量，適合用於造型

強力風量，迅速吹乾秀髮

• 如何使用集風吹嘴 (圖 C)
1 若要為您的秀髮造型，請將集風吹嘴 ( g ) 安裝在吹風機上，
並調整為「快速」或「乾燥」設定。 

2 抓取一束秀髮 (寬度不要超過 5 公分)，然後將梳子放在頭髮下
靠近髮根的位置。將集風吹嘴朝下面向秀髮，以單一動作移動
梳子和吹風機直到髮尾。對其他髮束重複此步驟。

3 若要讓造型更持久，請按下冷風按鈕  ( a ) 讓冷風吹出。  
4 若要打造髮尾卷翹的感覺，請在接近髮尾時輕輕地將梳子向內
轉。持續按住冷風按鈕 ，保持梳具位置 3 至 4 秒。 

• 如何使用蓬鬆烘罩 (圖 D)
蓬鬆烘罩有助於吹乾捲髮。若您有自然捲或燙過的捲髮，可以使
用蓬鬆烘罩加強捲度。
1 將蓬鬆烘罩 ( h ) 裝在吹風機上。 
2 直立握住吹風機，以畫圓動作將秀髮置於梳齒之間，緩緩向
頭皮移動。

3 若要讓造型更持久，請按下冷風按鈕  ( a ) 讓冷風吹出。
• SenseIQ 將開啟或關閉，以提供最佳造型體驗，如下所示：

SenseIQ 開/關

配件 設定

溫和 乾燥 快速

無配件

4 使用後

1 關閉產品電源，並拔除插頭。
2 將本產品放在耐熱的平面上，直到冷卻為止。
3 (圖 F) 定期使用濕布清潔吹風機，或使用吸塵器或棉棒來清潔
柵口的灰塵。

4 將其置於安全乾燥處，避免沾染灰塵。您也可以使用吊環 
( f ) 掛置產品。 

5 保固與服務
若您需要相關資訊或有任何問題，請造訪飛利浦網站 
www.philips.com/support，或聯絡您所在國家/地區的飛利浦
客戶服務中心 (您可在全球保證書上找到電話號碼)。若所在國
家/地區沒有客戶服務中心，請洽詢當地的飛利浦經銷商。


